

---

No. 14-60535

---

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

LENNOX INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED & AIR CONDITIONING,  
HEATING AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY & ERNEST MONIZ, in his  
official capacity as Secretary, United States Department of Energy,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Department of Energy  
Agency No. EERE-2008-BT-STD-0015 &  
Agency No. EERE-2014-BT-PET-0041 (consolidated)

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Monica Derbes Gibson  
Stephen W. Wiegand  
Liskow & Lewis, P.L.C.  
701 Poydras Street, Ste. 5000  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70139  
Telephone: (504) 581-7979  
Facsimile: (504) 556-4108

*Counsel for Intervenor*

April 15, 2015

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Manufacturers Impact Analysis Supporting the WICF Standards Is Flawed, Because it Fails to Consider Impacts on Assemblers, Who Are Subject to Enforcement as Manufacturers .....	9
II. The WICF Standards Violate the Regulatory Flexibility Act, Because DOE Failed to Conduct a Regulatory Flexibility Analysis of the Impact of the WICF Standards on Small Businesses that Assemble Walk-in Coolers and Freezers.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161, 1756-77 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. United States DOT</i> , 3 F.3d 449, 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 168 (1962) .....	7
<i>Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158, 174-175 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Lee Lumber and Building Materials Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 117 F.3d 1454, 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 559-60 (1992) .....	2
<i>Meds Co. v. Kappos</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 804, 809 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	10
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43,48 (1983) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Nat’l Tel. Corp. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536, 540 (D.C. 2009) .....	12
<i>National Fisheries Institute, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Customs and Border Protection</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 1270-1298-99 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) .....	11

*PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC*,  
665 F.3d 203, 209 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....11

*Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA*,  
509 F.3d 593, 605 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....11

*Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC*,  
127 F.3d, 365, 369 (5th Cir. 1997) .....8

*Sierra Club v. Glickman*,  
156 F.3d 606, 613 (5th Cir. 1998) .....2

*Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.*,  
73 F.3d 546, 555-56 (5th Cir. 1996).....2

*United States Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission*,  
584 F.2d 519, 535 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....11

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 603 .....4

5 U.S.C. § 603(b)(3) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 603(c)(1) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 603(c)(4) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 604 .....4

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(2) .....12

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) .....12

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)-(b) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....7



42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A) .....3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(I) .....4

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(VII) .....4

42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1) .....2

42 U.S.C. § 6311(1)(G) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 6311(20) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 6311(20)(A) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(9) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 6313(f) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 6925(o)(6)(D) .....11

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 431.302 .....5, 9

**Federal Register Notices**

76 Fed. Reg. 12,422 (March 7, 2011) .....5, 9

76 Fed. Reg. 12,504 (March 7, 2011) .....9

78 Fed. Reg. 55,782 (Sept. 11, 2013) .....6

78 Fed. Reg. 55,876 (Sept. 11, 2013) .....6

79 Fed. Reg. 32,050 (June 3, 2014) .....5, 6

79 Fed. Reg. 32,056 .....5

79 Fed. Reg. 32,092 .....6, 9  
79 Fed. Reg. 32,120 .....6, 12  
79 Fed. Reg. 32,121 .....12
